
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
OF OREGON 

 
UM 1302 

 
In the Matter of the  
 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF 
OREGON  
 
Investigation into the Treatment of CO2 
Risk in the Integrated Resource Planning 
(IRP) Process. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

NOTICE OF CHANGE IN SERVICE LIST 
FOR RENEWABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT 

 
 Renewable Northwest Project (“RNP”) submits this Notice of Change in Service List 

requesting that the Commission remove Ann English Gravatt, Suzanne Leta Liou, and Jesse 

Jenkins from the official service list in this docket, and place the following individual on the 

official service list in this docket: 

Megan Walseth Decker 
Senior Staff Counsel 
Renewable Northwest Project 
917 S.W. Oak, Suite 303 
Portland, Oregon 97205 
megan@rnp.org 
 
John W. Stephens, of Esler Stephens & Buckley, remains on the official service list as 

counsel for RNP. 

RNP has waived its right to paper service in this docket. 

 DATED this 4th day of June, 2010. 

      ESLER, STEPHENS & BUCKLEY 
 
 
 
      By:  /s/ John W. Stephens     

John W. Stephens, OSB No. 773583 
Of Attorneys for Renewable Northwest 
Project 
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Page 1 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ESLER, STEPHENS & BUCKLEY 
Attorneys at Law 
888 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 700 
Portland, Oregon  97204-2021 
Telephone:  (503) 223-1510 
Facsimile:  (503) 294-3995 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that I served the foregoing NOTICE OF CHANGE IN SERVICE 
LIST FOR RENEWABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT on the following persons on June 4, 
2010, by hand-delivering, faxing, e-mailing, or mailing (as indicated below) to each a copy 
thereof, and if mailed, contained in a sealed envelope, with postage paid, addressed to said 
attorneys at the last known address of each shown below and deposited in the post office on said 
day at Portland, Oregon: 
 
Edward A. Finklea, Esq. 
efinklea@chbh.com 
Cable Huston Benedict et al. 
1001 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000 
Portland, Oregon   97204-1136 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Chad M. Stokes, Esq. 
cstokes@chbh.com 
Cable Huston Benedict et al. 
1001 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000 
Portland, Oregon   97204-1136 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Jon T. Stoltz 
jstoltz@cngc.com 
Senior Vice President 
Regulatory & Gas 
Cascade Natural Gas 
P.O. Box 24464 
Seattle, Washington   98124 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Lowrey R. Brown 
lowrey@oregoncub.org 
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon 
610 S.W. Broadway, Suite 308 
Portland, Oregon   97205 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Bob Jenks 
bob@oregoncub.org 
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon 
610 S.W. Broadway, Suite 308 
Portland, Oregon   97205 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Jason Eisdorfer 
jason@oregoncub.org 
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon 
610 S.W. Broadway, Suite 308 
Portland, Oregon   97205 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 
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Page 2 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ESLER, STEPHENS & BUCKLEY 
Attorneys at Law 
888 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 700 
Portland, Oregon  97204-2021 
Telephone:  (503) 223-1510 
Facsimile:  (503) 294-3995 

 

Melinda J. Davison, Esq. 
mjd@dvclaw.com 
Davison Van Cleve, PC 
333 S.W. Taylor, Suite 400 
Portland, Oregon   97204 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Irion A. Sanger, Esq. 
ias@dvclaw.com 
Davison Van Cleve, PC 
333 S.W. Taylor, Suite 400 
Portland, Oregon   97204 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Stephanie S. Andrus 
stephanie.andrus@state.or.us 
Assistant Attorney General 
Regulated Utility and Business Section 
1162 Court Street N.E. 
Salem, Oregon   97301-4096 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Janet L. Prewitt 
janet.prewitt@doj.state.or.us 
Assistant Attorney General 
Regulated Utility and Business Section 
1162 Court Street N.E. 
Salem, Oregon   97301-4096 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

David Hatton 
david.hatton@state.or.us 
Assistant Attorney General 
Regulated Utility and Business Section 
1162 Court Street N.E. 
Salem, Oregon   97301-4096 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Paula E. Pyron 
ppyron@nwigu.org 
Executive Director 
Northwest Industrial Gas Users 
4113 Wolf Berry Court 
Lake Oswego, Oregon   97035-1827 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Philip H. Carver 
philip.h.carver@state.or.us 
Oregon Department of Energy 
625 Marion Street N.E. 
Salem, Oregon   97301-3742 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 
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Page 3 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ESLER, STEPHENS & BUCKLEY 
Attorneys at Law 
888 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 700 
Portland, Oregon  97204-2021 
Telephone:  (503) 223-1510 
Facsimile:  (503) 294-3995 

 

George Compton 
george.compton@state.or.us 
Natural Gas/R&P 
Oregon Public Utility Commission 
P.O. Box 2148 
Salem, Oregon   97308-2148 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Michelle R. Mishoe, Esq. 
michelle.mishoe@pacificorp.com 
Legal Counsel 
Pacific Power & Light 
825 N.E. Multnomah, Suite 1800 
Portland, Oregon   97232 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

  
James M. Van Nostrand, Esq. 
jvannostrand@perkinscoie.com 
Perkins Coie, LLP 
1120 N.W. Couch Street, 10th Floor 
Portland, Oregon   97209-4128 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Rates & Regulatory Affairs 
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com 
Portland General Electric 
121 S.W. Salmon Street, 1WTC0702 
Portland, Oregon  97204 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

J. Richard George, Esq. 
richard.george@pgn.com 
Assistant General Counsel 
Portland General Electric Company 
121 S.W. Salmon, 1WTC1301 
Portland, Oregon   97204 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Megan Walseth Decker 
megan@rnp.org 
Renewable Northwest Project 
917 S.W. Oak, Suite 303 
Portland, Oregon   97205 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Lisa F. Rackner 
lisa@mcd-law.com 
McDowell & Rackner, PC 
520 S.W. Sixth Avenue, Suite 830 
Portland, Oregon   97204 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 
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Page 4 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ESLER, STEPHENS & BUCKLEY 
Attorneys at Law 
888 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 700 
Portland, Oregon  97204-2021 
Telephone:  (503) 223-1510 
Facsimile:  (503) 294-3995 

 

Wendy McIndoo 
wendy@mcd-law.com 
McDowell & Rackner, PC 
520 S.W. Sixth Avenue, Suite 830 
Portland, Oregon   97204 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Steven Weiss 
steve@nwenergy.org 
Northwest Energy Coalition 
4422 Oregon Trail Court N.E. 
Salem, Oregon   97305 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Barton L. Kline 
bkline@idahopower.com 
Idaho Power Company 
P.O. Box 70 
Boise, Idaho   83707-0070 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

John R. Gale 
rgale@idahopower.com 
Idaho Power Company 
P.O. Box 70 
Boise, Idaho   83707-0070 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Lisa D. Nordstrom, Esq. 
lnordstrom@idahopower.com 
Idaho Power Company 
P.O. Box 70 
Boise, Idaho   83707-0070 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Mike Youngblood 
myoungblood@idahopower.com 
Idaho Power Company 
P.O. Box 70 
Boise, Idaho   83707-0070 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Monica B. Moen 
mmoen@idahopower.com 
Idaho Power Company 
P.O. Box 70 
Boise, Idaho   83707-0070 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 
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Page 5 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ESLER, STEPHENS & BUCKLEY 
Attorneys at Law 
888 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 700 
Portland, Oregon  97204-2021 
Telephone:  (503) 223-1510 
Facsimile:  (503) 294-3995 

 

Elisa M. Larson, Esq. 
eml@nwnatural.com 
Associate Counsel 
Regulatory Affairs Manager 
Northwest Natural Gas 
220 N.W. Second Avenue 
Portland, Oregon   97209-3991 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Inara K. Scott 
inara.scott@nwnatural.com 
Regulatory Affairs Manager 
Northwest Natural Gas 
220 N.W. Second Avenue 
Portland, Oregon   97209-3991 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Natalie Hocken, Esq. 
natalie.hocken@pacificorp.com 
Assistant General Counsel 
PacifiCorp 
825 N.E. Multnomah, Suite 600 
Portland, Oregon   97232 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Kyle L. Davis 
kyle.l.davis@pacificorp.com 
PacifiCorp 
825 N.E. Multnomah, Suite 600 
Portland, Oregon   97232 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Greg N. Duvall 
greg.duvall@pacificorp.com  
PacifiCorp 
825 N.E. Multnomah, Suite 600 
Portland, Oregon   97232 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Oregon Dockets 
oregondockets@pacificorp.com 
PacifiCorp 
825 N.E. Multnomah, Suite 800 
Portland, Oregon  97232-2153 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

James Edelson 
edelson8@comcast.net 
Ecumenical Ministries of Oregon 
415 N.E. Mirimar Place 
Portland, Oregon   97232 
 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 
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Page 6 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ESLER, STEPHENS & BUCKLEY 
Attorneys at Law 
888 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 700 
Portland, Oregon  97204-2021 
Telephone:  (503) 223-1510 
Facsimile:  (503) 294-3995 

 

Jenny Holmes 
jholmes@emoregon.org 
Ecumenical Ministries of Oregon 
0245 S.W. Bancroft Street, Suite B 
Portland, Oregon   97239 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

  
 DATED this 4th day of June, 2010. 
 
      ESLER STEPHENS & BUCKLEY 
 
 
 

By:  
John W. Stephens, OSB No. 773583 

/s/ John W. Stephens     

stephens@eslerstephens.com 
Of Attorneys for Renewable Northwest 
Project 
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